
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER 2007, AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

1st August 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 

31st July 2007 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
5. To receive any comments made the Scrutiny Steering Board at its meeting 

held on 4th September 2007 with regard to the items to be considered at the 
Cabinet meeting  

 
6. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management 

Board held on 21st August 2007 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
7. Barnsley Hall Football Project (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
8. Strategic Housing Capital Programme (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
9. Car Parking Order - Consultation Outcome (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
10. Business Plan Process and Timetable (Pages 33 - 72) 
 
11. Energy Saving and Climate Change (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

 



- 2 - 

12. Council Plan Part 1 (Pages 85 - 126) 
 
13. Financial and Performance Monitoring Integrated Report - June 2007 

(Quarter 1) (Pages 127 - 168) 
 
14. Use of Resources Self Assessment (Pages 169 - 202) 
 
15. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
31st August 2007 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST AUGUST 2007 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
R. D. Smith, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and M. J. A. Webb. 
 

 Observers: Councillor J. T. Duddy, Councillor D. L. Pardoe, Councillor C. 
R. Scurrell and Councillor G. G. Selway. 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. J. Pitman,        
Ms. D. Poole, Mrs. D. Warren, Ms A-M. Darroch and Ms. D. Parker-Jones. 

 
 

38/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. J. Whittaker. 
 

39/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
(Hamilton House Supported Housing Scheme) as a Trustee of the 
Bromsgrove Youth Homelessness Forum. 
 
Councillor R. D. Smith declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (Hamilton 
House Supported Housing Scheme) as an employee of a housing association.  
 
Mr. J. Godwin, Acting Head of Culture and Community Services, declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 9 (Progress with Leisure Centre 
Developments), as a consultee of the proposed transfer of the Dolphin Centre 
to a leisure trust.  
 

40/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 10th July 2007 and 18th 
July 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as correct records.  
 

41/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 3rd July 2007 were 
submitted.  
 
In relation to the newly established Task Groups, the Leader requested that 
the scope of the Public Transport - Buses Task Group be extended to include 
the impact of the proposed re-development of Bromsgrove Railway Station, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
1st August 2007 

 

particularly with regard to issues associated with the relocation option which 
would allow for increased parkin
[...]
e report). 

 
49/07 PREFERRED PARTNERING IN THE DELIVERY OF AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of the review undertaken by 
the Housing Partnership Review Panel on the formalisation of new preferred 
partnership arrangements between the Council and Registered Social 
Landlords. 
 
In relation to paragraph 6.2 of the report with regard to the separate 
agreement whereby West Mercia/Bromsgrove District Housing Trust would be 
offered up to £350k development grant per annum (so long as it was 
available) and first chance to purchase land in the ownership of the Council 
identified for affordable housing (or otherwise if the Cabinet agreed to gift or 
sell at reduced value), Members were of the view that there should also be the 
option to lease such land.  
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to the decisions made by the Preferred 
Partnership Review Panel on 8th June 2007 in the selection of the Council's 
Registered Social Landlord Preferred Partners (as detailed in paragraphs 6.1 
and 6.2 of the report), subject to the amendment of paragraph 6.2 to include a 
lease option for land in the ownership of the Council identified for affordable 
housing. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST JULY 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), J. T. Duddy (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, R. J. Deeming, B. Lewis F.CMI (during Minute Nos. 18/07 
to 26/07 and part of 27/07) and D. L. Pardoe 
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. L. Berry and 
Ms. D. McCarthy 
 

18/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor C. B. Taylor. 
 

18/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor R. J. Deeming declared a personal interest in relation to item 10 on 
the Scrutiny Steering Board Agenda and specifically item 7
[...]
005. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

24/07 CABINET'S FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the Cabinet’s Forward Plan which contained the key 
decisions scheduled to be made over the next few months. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s Forward Plan be noted. 
 

25/07 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme for the Scrutiny Steering Board was considered. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the additional items being added to the work 
programme as agreed under Minute Number 21/07, the work programme be 
noted. 
 

26/07 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET  
 
Members discussed the items on the Cabinet agenda for the meeting 
scheduled to be held the following evening on 1st August 2007.  Questions 
were raised specifically on two items, namely the Hamilton House Supported 
Housing Scheme in Sidemoor and the Future of Bromsgrove Museum report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Vice-Chairman, on behalf of the Board, inform the 
Cabinet of Members’ concerns regarding the number of times the issue of the 
future of the Bromsgrove Museum had been deferred and, therefore, it be 
requested that the dates stated in the report as deadlines be adhered to and 
no extension be given in the future. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST AUGUST 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers: Councillors G.N. Denaro and Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 
 
Officers: Mr. K. Dicks,  Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering and Mr. A. Jessop   
 

 
 

22/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

23/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

24/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th July 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

25/07 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - DRAFT RESPONSE  
 
Further to Minute No. 21/07 of the last meeting, a report setting out a 
Sustainable Community Strategy, an overarching strategic document for the 
future direction of the district, was submitted.  With regard to Section 8 of the 
Report (Performance Management), the Assistant Chief Executive circulated 
two additional papers to assist Members with their understanding of the 
arrangements for each part of the performance management framework.  
Having canvassed Members views prior to the meeting on the document as a 
whole, comments from both the Chairman and Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker  
were appended by way of a draft response. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the following sentence under the heading “Transport” in Appendix 

1 to the report (Chairman’s draft response) be amended to read as 
follows: 
 
“This parking should not be made exclusive to shoppers of that store.”; 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Performance Management Board 
21st August 2007 

(b) that, in all other respects, the report be noted and that the comments 
set out in the two appendices to the report form the basis of this 
Board’s response; and 

(c) that the performance management arrangements for the Sustainable 
Community Strategy be included in the Board’s work programme for 
review in March 2008. 

 
26/07 USE OF RESOURCES - SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
A report which summarised the feedback from KPMG in relation to the Use of 
Resources formal judgement for 2006, and which also set out an update of the 
self assessment submitted to KPMG in July 2007, was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Board note the feedback and recommendations received from 

KPMG; and 
(b) that the self assessment report recently submitted to KPMG for a formal 

judgement to be made, be noted. 
 

27/07 BUSINESS PLANNING TEMPLATES 2008-09  
 
A report setting out a consolidated approach to business planning in 2008/09, 
was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the departmental service business plan template set out in 

Appendix 1 be noted; 
(b) that a completed set of templates be sought from the Head of Street 

Scene and Waste Management for consideration by the Board at its 
November 2007 meeting; 

(c) that the value for money scoring matrix as set out in Appendix 2 be 
noted; 

(d) that the annual planning and performance cycle set out in Appendix 3, 
and the timetable for reviewing the medium term financial plan 
(Appendix 4) be noted; 

(e) that the Board notes that the first draft service business plans (including 
budget bids and savings) need to be completed by the end of 
September, and that, in this regard, Portfolio Holders would meet with 
their respective Heads of Service in early September to provide a policy 
steer, and again at the end of that month to review the first drafts; and 

(f) that, in view of the fact that the Council does not have established 
customer standards, information from customer satisfaction data 
(survey results) be brought to the next meeting of the Board for 
members information. 

 
28/07 IMPROVEMENT PLAN - JUNE 2007  

 
Consideration was given to the report on the Improvement Plan for June 2007. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board notes that there were no actions outstanding for 
June 2007 (this being the last month of the current Improvement Plan), and 

Page 12



Performance Management Board 
21st August 2007 

that all actions were either completed or had been re-scheduled into the new 
Improvement Plan. 
 

29/07 INTEGRATED FINANCIAL/PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1, 2007-
08  
 
A report on the Council’s performance as at 30th June 2007 (Period 3/Quarter 
1), was submitted. During the discussion on the report, Members expressed 
concern over the time taken to process requests/payments for Disabled 
Facilities Grants. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board notes 
(a) that 67% of indicators are improving or stable as at the quarter end, 

compared to 80% in the previous period; 
(b) that 65% of indicators are achieving their targets at the quarter end, 

compared to 66% in the previous period; 
(c) the revised targets as proposed in section 4.1 of the report; 
(d) the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the first 

quarter, of £269k underspend and £126k respectively; and 
(e) in view of the details referred to in (a) above, a report be submitted to 

the next meeting of the Board on the reason(s) for the apparent  
reduction in the number of indicators that were improving or stable in 
June, compared to May. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to instruct the appropriate 
Portfolio Holder to work closely with relevant senior managers to speed up the 
process of dealing with requests/payments for Disabled Facilities Grants. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.36 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

 5th September 2007  
 
BARNSLEY HALL CAPITAL FOOTBALL PROJECT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor June Griffiths  
Responsible Head of Service Culture & Community Services 
  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update relating to the above project and 

requests Members to agree to the proposed booking/management arrangements 
for the site. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Executive Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

2.1.1 Acknowledge the current position with regard to the Barnsley Hall Football 
Project.  

2.1.2 Agree that the provision of the site should be managed as facility for the 
community as a whole and operated in line with the existing playing pitch 
stock.  

2.1.3 Request officer to inform Bromsgrove Town Juniors that a lease 
agreement can not be drawn up between the parties for the exclusive use 
of the site. 

2.1.4 Allow officers to investigate the potential for additional funding streams 
and delegate the decision for any such proposal/application to 
[...]
nt of capital funding 

from the more general Strategic Housing budgets that were approved 
prior to the commencement of the financial year into specifically named 
affordable housing schemes that have been approved to receive the 
Council’s capital funding.  

 
1.2  The report asks for delegated authority to be given to the Portfolio 

Holder for Strategic Housing in consultation with the Strategic Housing 
Manager and the Section 151 Officer to allocate the remaining funds in 
the approved 2007/8 Housing Capital Programme to specific schemes.  

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the virement of budgets within the Council’s approved Strategic 

Housing Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 

 
2.2  That delegated authority to be given to the Portfolio Holder for Strategic 

Housing in consultation with the Strategic Housing Manager and the 
Section 151 Officer to allocate the remaining funds in the approved 
2007/8 Housing Capital Programme to specific schemes.  

 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Strategic Housing Capital Programme is made up of a number of 

separate but general capital budgets that have different titles reflecting 
the tenure of the affordable housing schemes for which they were 
intended when approved. 

 
3.2  Budgets are approved in advance of the commencement of the 

financial year under these general headings for example “Grants to 
RSLs – Housing For Rent”.  Once these budgets are approved, the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



funding is allocated to specific affordable housing schemes as they 
develop into viable schemes by gaining Planning Permission etc. 

 
3.3  To accurately track and monitor capital expenditure it is necessary that 

the appropriate amounts of funding are vired from the originally 
approved general budget to a budget that carries the specific name of 
the affordable housing scheme which the funding is to support.  

 
3.4 The clearest example of this process is the need to vire funds from
[...]
matrix set out in Appendix 2; 

 
• the annual planning and performance cycle set out in Appendix 3; 

and the timetable for reviewing the medium term financial plan 
(Appendix 4);  

 
• note that the first draft service business plans (including budget bids 

and savings) will need to be completed by 30 September and that 
Portfolio Holders will meet with their Heads of Service in early 
September to provide a policy steer and again at the end of 
September to review the first drafts; and 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s approach to performance management has improved over 

the last 2 years.  Service business plans form a key element of the Council’s 
performance management framework (see Council Plan 2007/2010).  The 
production of the 2007/08 service business plans was somewhat muddled, 
due to a number of changes being made to the Cabinet approved template 
mid process.  These included changes by the Improvement Director, Lead 
Official and changes to reflect equalities and value for money.  These 
changes have improved the template and 2008/09 should be about 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



 

consolidating these changes, not making further changes.  Heads of Service 
were asked to provide feedback on the 2007/08 process.  Given the number 
of changes, the feedback was surprisingly positive and includes (the area 
under each bullet is the suggested response):- 

 
• a desire to keep and build on team plans; 

 
The report submitted to Corporate Management Team did include 
recommendations on improving team plans, but these have been 
rejected.  The Assistant Chief Executive will need to discuss this 
issue further with Corporate Management Team and bring forward an 
alternative approach. 

 
• linking team plans to PDRs; 

 
See previous comment.. 

 
• a clearer timetable for production and publication of business plans; 

 
See paragraph 3.2 below and Appendix 3 

 
• maintain and build on the VFM templates; 

 
Culture and Communities amended the origin
[...]
ensive 
Performance Assessment rating of “Fair” by later autumn 2008. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
  
2.1 It is recommended that Executive Cabinet:- 
 

i. Reconfirm the Vision and Council Objectives. 
 

ii. Consider the analysis of the Council’s national, regional and local context 
(Appendix 1). 

 
iii. Based on this context, agree the definitions of the Council Objectives 

(Appendix 2). 
 

iv. Based on this context agree to a reduced number of priorities. 
 

v. Consider the outline budget position 2008/2011, in particular, the outline 
budget bids in support of the reduced number of priorities (Appendix 3). 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Council Plan 2008-2011 
 
3.1 Cabinet and Full Council approved the Council’s first Council Plan as part of the 

2007/08 budget round.  The Council Plan is effectively the business plan for the 
Council and a key document for Members.  The 2008/2011 plan will not be 
published until March 2008; however, the Council needs to agree it priorities now, 
so that officers can make detailed plans to deliver these as part of the service 
business planning cycle. 

 
3.3 The first Key line of enquiry in the CPA framework is ambition and the second 

prioritisation.  Understanding our context and setting priorities is critical to 
achieving a fair rating, but regardless of the CPA framework, feedback from the 

Agenda Item 12

Page 85



public suggests that they want the Council to demonstrate greater vision and 
forward planning (evidence from focus groups November 2005). 

 
Process to Date 

 
3.3 As part of the work on developing the Vision, Objectives and Priorities the Council 

must take account of the strategic context within which it operates.  The Council is 
in a much stronger position this year in providing this evidence.  The Council has 
received the following information over the last 12 months:- 

 
• A quantitative analysis of all the quality of life data available on the District 

e.g. deprivation indices, population growth pre
[...]
naviodable pressures 

Loss of income from Burcot Room 30 30 30

No rental anticipated since HPU vacated 

room

Loss of income from Highways work 50 50 50

Income left in budget ( needs further 

analysis) from carriage crossings and 

other highways contracts

Staff currently paid by PDG 51 103 104

Staff permanently employed under PDG - 

phased into base budget from 2008/09

Income from Phase 2 Dolphin 60 60 60

Income target set in budget on basis of 

Phase 2 being undertaken - not achievable 

with Leisure trust transfer

RSG not increasing by 2% 96 96 96

It is anticipated that there will be no 

increase in RSG 

Total Unavoidable ( so far) 287 339 340

Total Expenditure Required 1,486 1,528 1,899

Page 126



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2007  
 

JUNE (QUARTER 1) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance at 30th June 2007 (period 3/quarter 1). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes that 67% of indicators are improving or stable at the quarter end, 

(compared to 80% in the previous period). 
 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that 65% of indicators are achieving their targets at the quarter end, 

(compared to 66% in the previous period). 
 
2.3 That Cabinet approves the revised targets as proposed in section 4.1. 
 
2.4 That Cabinet notes the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the first 

quarter of £269k underspend and £126k respectively. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The format of the quarterly report to Cabinet has been changed to provide an integrated 

report, both at department and overall council level, of performance, finance and risk 
issues.  Detailed information on performance will c
[...]
n Feb

Legal & Democratic

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

Service Graphs

Monthly figures for sick days lost per FTE post

20006-07

HR Services

P
a
g
e
 1

6
3



Bromsgrove District Council

Confidential

 Graph - Total days lost in month
2007 / 2008

HR Services

232.50

302.50

257.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00

50.00

100.00

150.00

200.00

250.00

300.00

350.00

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

P
a

g
e
 1

6
4



Total days sickness per FTE

0.65

0.84

0.72

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0.90

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

P
a
g
e
 1

6
5



Chart showing projection per FTE against the Councils Target

8.82

9.00

8.00

8.50

9.00

9.50

10.00

10.50

11.00

11.50

12.00

Projection  Yr end 2007/08                                          Target

P
a

g
e
 1

6
6



Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 

5TH SEPTEMBER 2007  
 

USE OF RESOURCES FEEDBACK 2006 AND SELF ASSESSMENT 2007 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Responsible Head of Service Jayne Pickering, Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To advise Cabinet of the feedback from KPMG in relation to the Use of 

Resources formal judgement for 2006 and to present the updated self 
assessment submitted to KPMG in July 2007. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet to consider the 2006 Use of Resources feedback and 

recommendations received from KPMG (Appendix 1).  
 
2.2 Cabinet to consider the 2007 Use of Resources self assessment exceptions 

report i.e. those standards we have self assessed ourselves as not meeting, 
which has been submitted to KPMG for a formal judgement to be made 
(Appendix 2). 

 
2.3 Cabinet to consider the whole Use of Resources Self Assessment for Value 

for Money, gi
[...]
Climate Change
	12 Council Plan Part 1
	Cabinet Report Council Plan Appendix 2 230807

	13 Financial and Performance Monitoring Integrated Report - June 2007 (Quarter 1)
	Appendix 1 - PI Summary
	Appendix 2 - Detailed PI Report
	Appendix 3 - Detailed PI Data
	Appendix 4 - Sickness figures

	14 Use of Resources Self Assessment
	UoR Appendix 1
	Uor Appendix 2
	UoR Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER 2007AT 6.00PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
R. D. Smith, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillors J. T. Duddy and P. M. McDonald. 
 

 Officers:  Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. J. 
Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

50/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

51/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

52/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st August 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

53/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 31st July 2007 were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted. 
 

54/07 COMMENTS MADE BY THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Steering Board submitted the following 
comments on behalf of the Scrutiny Steering Board on items to be considered 
at the meeting: 
 
(a) Barnsley Hall Football Project – It was questioned whether revenue 

would be lost if the site was made available to the community rather 
than to one team; 



Cabinet 
5th September 2007

- 2 -

(b) Council Plan Part 1 – It was asked if any action had been or was 
planned to be taken to address drug issues at local schools particularly 
in Charford where drug use had been identified as an issue; 

(c) Council Plan Part 1 – It was requested that the regeneration of the 
Longbridge site be included as one of the Council’s top five priorities; 

(d) Financial and Performance Monitoring Integrated Report – June 2007 – 
Concern was expressed regarding the recommendation to revise 
current targets. The Scrutiny Steering Board felt that efforts should be 
made to ensure current targets were met rather than reducing the 
targets.  

 
The Chairman confirmed that these comments would be considered when the 
various items were discussed. 
 

55/07 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 21st August 
2007 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the meeting be noted and the 
recommendation approved. 
 

56/07 BARNSLEY HALL FOOTBALL PROJECT  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the latest position regarding the 
Barnsley Hall Football Project. The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Leisure Services referred to the issue raised by the Scrutiny Steering Board 
on this issue as set out in minute 54/07 and confirmed that there was a 
shortfall of football pitches in the District and that it was recognised that there 
was a demand from the community as a whole for such facilities. It was felt 
that if a particular group wished to work in partnership with the Council then a 
formal approach would be required.   
 
RESOLVED:   
(a) that the current position regarding the Barnsley Hall Football Project be 

noted; 
(b) that the site be managed as a facility for the community as a whole and 

be operated in accordance with the existing playing pitch stock; 
(c) that officers be requested to inform relevant groups that the Council will 

not enter into  a lease agreement in respect of the exclusive use of the 
site; and  

(d) that officers be requested to investigate any potential additional 
sources of funding and that the authority to submit any application or 
proposal for such funding be delegated to the Head of Culture and 
Community Services and the Head of Financial Services in agreement 
with the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Leisure Services.    

 
 
 
    
 



Cabinet 
5th September 2007

- 3 -

 
57/07 STRATEGIC HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed virement of capital funding 
allocated in the budget to general Strategic Housing budgets to specific 
affordable housing schemes.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the virement of budgets within the Council’s approved Strategic 

Housing Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; 

(b) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 
Environment and Head of Financial Services in agreement with the 
Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing to allocate the remaining funds in 
the approved 2007/08 Housing Capital Programme to specific 
schemes. 

 
58/07 CAR PARKING ORDER - CONSULTATION OUTCOME  

 
Consideration was given to the report on the outcome of the consultation on 
proposed changes to the Car Parking Order which had previously been 
considered by Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED that in view of the lack of any substantial objections to the 
proposed Car Parking Order, the Order be implemented as previously agreed.     
 

59/07 BUSINESS PLANNING TEMPLATES 2008/09  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the approach to be taken on business 
planning for 2008/09 including amended service business planning templates. 
Portfolio Holders were reminded of the need to work closely with their Head of 
Service as part of the business planning process. 
 
RESOLVED:   
(a) that the departmental service business plan template as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
(b) that the Value for Money scoring matrix as set out in Appendix 2 to the 

report be approved; 
(c) that the annual planning and performance and the timetable for 

reviewing the medium term financial plan as set out in Appendices 3 
and 4 respectively be approved; and  

(d) that it be noted that the first draft business plans (including budget bids 
and savings) will be completed by 30th September 2007 and that 
Portfolio Holders should be meeting with their Heads of Service in early 
September to provide a steer on policy and again at the end of 
September to review the first draft of the plan.    

 
60/07 ENERGY SAVING AND CLIMATE CHANGE  

 
Consideration was given to the report on a recent assessment undertaken by 
the Energy Saving Trust relating to ways in which the Council could address 



Cabinet 
5th September 2007

- 4 -

the issue of climate change across the range of Council activities. It was 
accepted that this was an important issue although Members were mindful 
that officers also had to concentrate on the Council’s priorities.  
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that the recommendations contained in the report from the Energy 

Savings Trust be received; 
(b) that officers be instructed to establish a project group, including the 

Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing, to evaluate the 
recommendations contained in the report with a view to reporting at the 
end of the financial year on progress made; and 

(c) that the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing be designated as the 
lead Member for climate change.      

 
61/07 COUNCIL PLAN 2008-2011 PART 1  

 
Consideration was given to the report on Part 1 of the Council Plan 2008-
2011. It was noted that the Council Plan effectively forms the business plan for 
the Council as a whole and is therefore a key document for Members.   
 
Reference was made to the comments submitted by the Scrutiny Steering 
Board, as set out in minute 54/07, in relation to addressing drug use and to 
the inclusion of the regeneration of Longbridge as one of the Council’s top five 
priorities. With regard to drug use it was felt that this should be referred to the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership for consideration.  In relation to the 
possibility of including the regeneration of Longbridge as a priority, it was 
noted that this project whilst extremely important had now reached the stage 
where the preferred option had been identified and officers were working on 
the details of implementation. It was not therefore considered appropriate to 
include this as one of the five priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council’s Vision and Objectives be reconfirmed; 
(b) that the analysis of the Council’s national, regional and local context as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted; 
(c) that based on this context, the definitions of the Council Objectives as 

set out in Appendix 2 to the report be approved; 
(d) that, based on this context, the Council Priorities be reduced to five, 

these being:-  
 

 A thriving market town 
 Clean streets and recycling 
 Customer Service 
 Sense of Community 
 Housing 

 
    

    
 
        
 



Cabinet 
5th September 2007

- 5 -

62/07 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING INTEGRATED REPORT - 
JUNE 2007 (QUARTER 1)  
 
The Cabinet considered an integrated report on finance and performance 
monitoring as at 30th June 2007. As part of the consideration of this item 
reference was made to the comments of the Scrutiny Steering Board 
regarding the amendment of performance targets as set out in minute 54/07. 
Following detailed discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 67% of indicators are improving or stable at the 

quarter end (compared to 80% in the previous period); 
(b) that it be noted that 65% of indicators are achieving their targets at the 

quarter end (compared to 66% in the previous period); 
(c) that the performance targets referred to in section 4.1 be amended as 

follows:- 
(i) BV205 (Quality of Planning Checklist) – target to be revised to 

94% in view of the requirement for implementation of the spatial 
project; 

(ii) CSC LPI (Average telephone answer time) – target to be revised 
to 35 seconds with a view to reducing to 30 seconds within six 
months and to 20 seconds within twelve months; 

(iii) CSC LPI (percentage of calls answered) – target to be revised to 
80% with a view to increasing to 85% within six months. 

(d) that the underspend on revenue and capital funding for the first quarter 
of  £269,000 and £129,000 respectively be noted.   

   
 

63/07 USE OF RESOURCES SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the feedback from KPMG in relation to the 
Use of Resources formal judgement for 2006 and on the updated self 
assessment submitted to KPMG in July 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the 2006 Use of Resources feedback and recommendations 

received from KPMG as set out in Appendix 1 be noted; 
(b) that the 2007 Use of Resources self assessment exceptions report 

which has been submitted to KPMG for a formal judgement to be made 
as set out in Appendix 2 be noted; 

(c) that the Use of Resources Self Assessment for Value for Money as set 
out in Appendix 3 be noted.   

 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 

 
 
 
 

Chairman


